A Gerreer-Ryan Inc

RECEIVED

2:55 pm, Jun 02, 2008

Alameda County

TRANSMITTAL

Environmental Health

April 16, 2008
G-R #386499

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Ms. Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0020
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1633 Harrison Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 6000143
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 15, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Semi-Annual Event of March 10, 2008
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 30, 2008, at which time this final
report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Phil Nevel, The Oakland Housing Authority, 1619 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of FEnvironmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (No Hard Copy-UPLOAD TO ALAMEDA CO.)

Enclosures

Trans/9-0020-08

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » {925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 » (816) 631-1300 « Fax {816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 ¢ {707} 788-3255 » Fax {707) 789-3218
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Clivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Boliinger Canyon Road

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-5005
Fax (925) 842-8370

oltvia.skence@chevron.com

hevron

April 16, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Partkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station No. 9=0020
Address_ 1633 Harrison Street

April 16, 2008

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated

referenced workplan. This information n this

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations prescnted in the
/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.

cate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency

workplan is acca
Gertder-Rvan Inc., upon who assistance and advice 1 have retied.

This report was prepared by

This letter is submitted pursuant 1o the requirements of Catifornia Water Code Secdon 13267(b){1) and the regulating

implementation entied Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
- hY
]:)qu\uu

Qlivia Skance
Project Manager

Attachment: Report



WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Sfient/F acility
£ Chevron #9-0020 Job # 386499
site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: 2 Y
Sity: Oakland, CA Sampler: B e
APRON
Bolt Flanges R Grout Seal Casing
WELL1p |VaultFrame %E:;T:: (M!E)‘(;;:s?ng B= Broken g:g(ri:;:: 4| (Deficient) {Conditien Ri‘:;:f € RE?A:CE WELL VAULT Pictures Taken
Condition (Mymissing | (%) Replaced S;f;rfpped B=Broken inches from | prevents tight YIN YIN Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts Yes / No
=Relap G=Gone TOC cap seal)
w7 [ I PR, s T T
VAL - < o gl o AL /"’//Af 1\///,}»*’" O o {é o - j{’ }J {\j £ :“147 Ma‘lﬁ't}»"’fi’-@‘f{’&ﬂ éd'/fsj N»‘Z
o ity 14
pms o 5 8 i My 50-—«/-’& {
;M(}Jn(\'/ , B oty ‘ .
! < ‘
W\U/wf(a \1/ \L R4 \/ \/ l/ A

Comments M) gr,w éu?ﬁ’—m (?M&j gves . E;ﬂ'/ﬁ‘f’é par’-/c‘.r'au»? lo 1 lors bozown =#44f5€?j .




Gerrier-Ryan Inc

April 15, 2008
G-R Job #386499
Ms. Otivia Skance
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.0. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Semi-Annual Event of March 10, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oaktand, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard

Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

. Harding
Project Coordinator
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Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results — Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments;  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » {925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3440 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (818) 631-1300 = Fax (916) 6311317
1364 N. MeDoweli Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street

(Ouakland, Californta

Py 4

1L
MW7
04/23/89 29.01 10.02 18.99 . — " — . - —
(4/24/89 29.01 - s 3404 G0 264 160 1300 - <3.0
07/28/8% 29.01 9.07 19.94 7000 230 9 70 444 - <3000
(y7/28/89 () 2901 . - 6000 280 180 58 430 - -
10/30/89 29.01 9.04 19.97 10,000 574 55 160 440 -- -
10/30/89 (N 29.04 - o 9500 320 82 i80 410 p -
21/09/90 29.01 8.86 20.15 3404 250 72 9.0 200 - -
04/18/940 29.01 8.64 20.37 GROG 3350 140 110 404 e -
06/22/90 29.01 8.61 20.40 - .- " - - - -
018/49/90 29.01 8.63 20.38 11,0060 360 130 14 660 -- -
i 1/13/90 29.01 8.60 2041 6500 230 1o 97 460 - -
03/15/91% 29.01 8.54 2047 4600 [80 55 46 300 - --
0%/27/91 29 01 8.87 20014 7000 220 53 63 340 -~ -
1§/15/91 29.01 879 20.22 3300 150 19 49 200 - --
02/20/92 29.01 8.69 20.32 5200 320 150 HO 380 - e
06/15/92 29.01 9.03 19.98 10,000 760 430 320 FO0 - e
12/16/92 29.01 8.87 20.14 11,600 8§10 350 280 1106 - R
04/077/93 29.401 987 19,14 150 1.4 0.9 0.9 4.5 - -
06/09/93 29.01 9.96 19.03 180 4.0 1.0 1.0 3.0 o -
09/10/93 29.01 -- p - - -- i - - -
09/27/93 29.01 w - - - - - - - -
12/17/93 26.01 - - - - w - - - o
043/10/94 209.01 - - - . - - - - -
06/16/94 2901 o - - - - -- - wn -
09/07/94 29.01 - - - - - - - - =
11/306/94 29.01 INACCESSIBLE - -- - B - - - -
01/17/93 29.01 17.39 11.62 2700 140 65 44 200 -- e
03722195 29.01 £1.33 17.68 160 34 <0.5 .1 0,77 -- a
06/27/95 29.01 9.75 16.26 <50 <{},5 <(}.5 <0.5 <().5 e -
09/28/95 29.01 9.67 19.34 1500 34 24 26 13¢ - -
12/30/95 29.01 9.83 19.16 200 I.6 <{),3 1.3 5.9 5.5 -
02/28/96 29.01 10.57 18.44 650 14 1.3 4.2 I6 34 o
06/27/96 29.01 10.29 18.72 640 146G 10 9.8 i4 55 -
09/13/96 25.01 9.61 19.40 1400 100 30 24 66 130 -
12/16/96 29.01 8.91 20.10 2604 140 72 31 180 <50 —
03/20/97 29.01 10.06 18.95 64 1.7 2.4 <(1.5 0.67 <2.5 -

9-0020.x1s/4386459 1 As of 03/10/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytieal Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

L

MW-7 {cont)

(09/08/97 29.01 9.34 19.67 590 45 <19 7.7 <1.0 46 -
02/16/98 29.01 10.41 18.60 120 2.7 7.5 1.9 1t 4.4 -
08/25/98 29.01 9.61 19.40 160 6.2 33 0.84 2.0 <2.5 -
03/09/99 29.01 13.01 16.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/29/99 29.01 12.12 16.89 276 5.1 2.54 217 5.43 <5.0/<2.0' .
03/27/00 29.01 9.42 19.59 721 38.5 1.06 6.31 9.38 7.75 -
09/18/00° 29.01 8.99 20.02 88’ 25 0.92 <(.50 1.3 8.7 -
03/27/01° 29.01 9.16 19.85 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 <00.500 -
09/05/01° 29.01 £.60 20.41 220 1.9 2.3 <0).50 <3.0 <2.5 -
03/15/02° 29.01 9.16 19.85 NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER . - -
09/14/02° 29.01 8.72 20.29 69 2.2 0.85 <050 <15 2.5 -
03/26/03° 29.01 8.89 20.12 78 <0.50 0.68 (.50 <1.5 <25 -
09/02/03%” 29.01 7.99 21.02 76 <05 <0.7 <0.8 <1.6 <().5 -
03/29/04° 29.01 10.13 18.88 160 1 <05 0.5 0.6 1 .
09/03/04° 29.01 9.52 19.49 1o 2 i 0.8 0.8 <0.5 -
03/02/05° 29.01 15.59 13.42 850 3 0.9 6 1 <0.5 -
49/22/05° 26.01 10.13 18.88 490 29 5 14 4.9 <0.5 -
03/30/06" 29.01 10.88 18.13 1,400 51 ) 9 26 10 <0.5 -
08/28/06° 29.01 10.16 18.85 1300 53 12 21 16 <0.5 -
03/05/07° 29.01 10.76 18.25 1.800 66 16 17 19 <0.5 -
09/24/07° 29.01 9,11 19.90 1,700 76 21 19 24 <0.5 -

PAVED OVER

MW-9

06/22/90 28.67 7.87 20.80 5700 47 3 280 330 - <1000
08/09/90 28.67 7.93 20,74 8000 <0.3 17 210 480 - -
11/13/90 28.67 7.89 20.78 6400 <3.0 20 240 450 - -
05/15/91 28.67 §.19 2048 3700 2.0 16 150 390 - -
08727191 28.67 8.12 20.55 6700 <3.0 31 180 330 - -
11/15/91 28.67 8.10 20.57 4000 88 26 130 280 - -
02/20/92 28.67 6.90 2177 3400 i3 30 230 460 - -
06/15/92 28.67 830 20.37 4500 19 12 280 560 a -
12/16/92 28.68 8.39 20,29 9900 380 220 386G 1300 - --
04/07/93 28.68 9.36 19.32 8760 5t 150 360 1000 - -

G-0020.x1s/H386490 2 As of 03/10/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-9 (cant)

06/09/93 28.68 9.52 19.16 8900 170 160 350 1100 - -
09/10/93 28.68 - - 4600 1o 63 190 350 - -
09/27/93 28.68 874 19.94 - - . - - e -
12/17/93 28.68 8.37 2031 4600 92 85 180 360 - -
03/10/94 28.68 8.38 20.30 3300 8.0 29 120 170 - .
06/16/94 28.68 8.42 2026 2900 4.8 16 85 64 - -
09/07/94 28.68 8.27 20.41 2900 <0.5 9.9 70 75 . -
11/30/94 28.68 8.70 19.98 2100 <5.0 <5.0 53 51 - -
03/22/95 28.68 9.27 19.41 2200 <5.0 53 26 69 - -
06/27/95 28.68 9.28 19.40 2900 7.4 10 6% 99 » -
(19/28/95 28.68 9.13 19.35 4000 32 <1 36 14 - -
12/30/95 28.68 8.88 19.80 3800 <5.0 13 <50 120 120 .
02/28/96 28.68 8.93 19.75 2000 9.9 <5.0 46 30 <25 -
06/27/96 28.68 9.13 19.55 2400 36 7.1 65 7 <50 -
09/13/96 28.68 3.86 19.82 2500 26 8.4 53 39 36 -
12/16/96 28.68 7.91 20.77 1200 35 2.4 12 14 <} -
03/20/97 28.68 928 19.40 2400 25 5.8 26 22 <25 o
09/08/97 28.68 £.59 20.09 1800 9.5 8.1 22 21 i2 -
02/16/98 28.68 9.45 19.23 930 5.6 3.1 13 13 18 -
08/25/98 28.68 9.18 19.50 2100 2.5 6.4 33 51 8.9 -
03/09/99 28.68 .87 19.81 1400 12 7.8 8.8 t6 8.8 -
07/19/99° 28.68 - - o - - p - - -
09/29/99 28.68 8.27 20.41 217 1.36 114 1.56 1.49 «5,0/<2.0' -
03/27/00 28.68 INACCESSIBLE - . . - - - o o
09/18/00° 28.68 8.63 20.05 <50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 .
03/27/0¢° 28.68 8.84 19.84 718 <0.500 <0.500 3.31 12.3 <0.500 -
09/05/01° 28.68 8.39 20.29 1,500 <0.50 2.9 11 25 <2.5 -
03/15/02° 28.68 8.07 20.61 740 0.56 <0.50 40 53 <2.5 -
09/14/02° 28.68 .62 20.06 580 <14 <10 1.8 3.4 3.4 -
03/26/03° 28.68 8.71 19.97 440 1.7 0.69 <5.0 <1.5 <25 -
09/02/03% 28.68 7.82 20.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
03/29/04° 28.68 9.54 19.14 660 <0.5 <0.3 12 1 0.8 s
09/03/04° 28.68 3.91 19.77 150 <0.5 <(.5 2 0.9 <0.3 -
03/02/05° 28.68 9.57 19.11 800 <0.5 <0.5 3 1.6 <0.5 -
09/22/05° 28.68 9.67 19.01 690 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <1.9 <0.5 -

9.0020 x1sH 386499 3 As of 03/10/08




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street

Oakl

and, California

PG
ppb)

B
{ppd)

MW-9 (cont)
03/30/06°
6R/28/06°
03/05/07°
09/24/07°
03/10/08"

MW-13

11/15/91
02/20/92
06/15/92
12/16/92
04/07/93
06/05/93
09/10/93
049/27/93
12/17/93
03/18/94
06/16/%4
09/07/04
11/30/94
03/22/95
06/27/95
09/28/95
12/30/93
02/28196
06/27/96
09/13/96
12/16/96
03720/97
09/08/97
02/16/98
08/25/98
03/09/99
09729799

9-0020 x1s/H 386499

28.68
28.68
28.68
28.68
28.68

28.63
28.63
28.63
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62
28.62

10.02
9.43
5.89
7.98
8.82

7.56
6.46
7.96
8.28
921
9.42

8.27
7.86
7.93
7.55
7.79
8.2t
8.80
8.86
8.58
832
8.73
8.64
834
815
8.72
8.13
8.87
8.60
8.62
8.13

18.66
1925
18.79
20.70
19.86

21.67
22.17
20.67
20.34
19.41
19.20

20.35
20.76
20.69
20.67
20.83
20.41
19.82
19.76
20.04
20.30
19.89
19.98
20.28
20.47
19.90
20.49
19.75
20.02
20.400
20.49

540
2,700
&00
360
390

3EGO
3100
3200
87,000
1500
210
73
640
340
1860
1400
700
196
220
160
190
130
280
170
170
260
140
64
99
<50
<30

<(.5
<0.5
<.5
<05
<0.5

68
128
35
1400
72
6.0

39
R
1.4
1.8
32
0.94
<0.5
<05
<{.5
<0.5
1.6
0.52
<{}.3
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5

<0.5
<{0.5
<.5
<0.5
1.4
<0.5
0.51
0.78%
1.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<3

0.7
0.6
<0.5

110
240
210

2400

<(.5
<(.5
6,97
0.74
<{.5
<(.5
<().5
0.6
1.1
<{i.5
<{).5
<(1.5
<().5
<0).5

270
400
300
11,008
160
18
38
37
69
64
50
31
<0.5
0.84
2.2
1.1
<{).5
38
0.89
3.0
1.5
1.2
<(.5

<05
<().5

<2.5
94
2.7
<2.5
3.4
<25
<23
<2.5
<2.5

<3.0/<2.0" -

As of 03/10/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

WELL D/ -
DATE

Pl pph

MW-13 {cont)

03/27/00 28.62 8.5% 20.04 89.5 0.765 0.682 <0.5 0.688 4.04 .
09/18/00 28.62 $.13 20.49 1.300° 6.9 2.8 14 28 12 -
83/27/01 28.62 8.34 20.28 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.50% <0.500 <0.500 -
09/05/01 28.62 7.96 20.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <23 -
03/15/02 28.62 8.52 20.10 <50) <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <15 <23 -
09/14/02 28.62 8.16 20.46 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
03/26/03 28.62 8.20 20,42 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03° 28.62 7.27 21.35 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 .
03/29/04° 28.62 8.96 19.66 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
09/03/04° 78.62 8.48 20.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <05 -
03/02/05° 28.62 9,11 19.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
09/22/05° 28.62 933 19.29 <50 <A5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
03/30/06° 28.62 9.52 19.10 <50 0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 0.5 v
08/28/06° 28.62 9.08 19.54 <30 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <1.4) <0.5 -
03/05/67° 28.62 9.44 19.18 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
09/24/07° 28.62 7.92 20.70 <50 0.5 0.3 <05 <10 <0.5 -
03/10/08° 28.62 8.41 2021 <50 <0.% <0.5 <05 <10 <0.5 -
MW-15

12/16/92 28.04 8.30 19.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
04/07/93 28.04 9.24 18.80 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 - .
06/09/93 28.04 9.44 18.60 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/10/93 28.04 - - b - - - - - -
09/27/93 28.04 .11 19.93 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/17/93 28.04 772 20.32 <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.3 0.5 - -
03/10/94 28.04 775 20.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - .
06/16/94 28.04 7.73 20.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - w
09/07/94 28.04 7.61 20.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 - -
11/30/94 28.04 8.03 20.01 <50 (.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/22/95 28.04 R.57 19.47 69 4.9 <{.5 (.5 <0.5 - -
06/27/95 28.04 .70 19.34 <30 3.9 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 e .
09/28/95 28.04 8.38 19.66 <50 0.82 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 - wn
12/30/95 28.04 8.10 19.94 160 7.0 1.4 <05 1.8 14 -
02/28/96 28.04 .41 19.63 81 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <23 -

9-0020.x1s/#386499 5 As of 03/10/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street

MW-15 (cont)

06/27/96 28.04 8.44 19,60 <50 <{L3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
09/13/96 28.04 814 19.9G <50 <4.5 <{).5 <0.3 <(0.5 <25 -
12/16/96 28.04 7.81 20.23 <50 <(.5 <{).5 <(.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
03720797 28.04 8.52 19.52 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <(1.3 <0.5 <2.5 =
09/08/97 28.04 7.86 20.18 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{L.5 <{h3 <23 -
02/16/98 28.04 8.67 19.37 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <3 <2.5 -
08/25/98 28.04 8.34 19.740 <50 <{r.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/09/99 28.04 835 19.6% <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 o
09/29/99 2804 7.92 2012 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 =
03/27/00 28.04 8.37 19.67 <30 <{.5 <(.5 <f.5 <{}.3 <2.3 -
09/18/00 28.04 7.91 20.13 <30 <{1.50 <30 <0.50 <(1.30 <2.5 -
03727101 28.04 813 19.91 <50.60 <(1,500 <0.500 <{.500 <).500 <0.500 o
09/05/01 28.04 176 20.28 <30 <{1.50 <0.50 <(.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
03/15/02 28.04 833 1971 <30 <{.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.3 --
09/14/02 28.04 7.94 20,10 <30 <{(3.50 <0.50 <0.50 <E3 <2.5 -
03726/03 28.04 7.99 20.05 <50 <0.50 <(.30 <0.50 <i.3 <2.8 -
09/02/03° 28.04 7.12 20.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <1.0 <{.5 =
03/29/04° 28.04 8.73 19.31 <58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <35 o
09/03/04° 28.04 8.31 19.73 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 s
03/02/05° 28.04 8.93 19.11 <50 <(.5 <f.3 <0.3 <1.0 <0.5 --
09/22/05° 28.04 9.19 18.85 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
03/30/06° 28.04 9.29 18.75 <30 <0.5 <4.5 <0.3 <10 <0.3 -
08/28/06" 28.04 892 19.12 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <{1.5 <1.0 <{1.5 --
03/05/07° 28.04 9.19 18.85 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <3 -~
09/24/07° 28.04 N 20.33 <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 o
03/10/08° 28.04 8.17 19.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <1.0 <0.5 -
MW-16

12/16/92 28.32 8.74 19.58 - - - -- - - -~
12/21/92 28.32 - -- <30 <3 <0.5 <(.5 <(1L.5 - e
04/07/93 2832 9.91 18.41 <30 <(.5 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 e -
06/06/93 28.32 10.07 18,25 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 = -
(09/10/93 28.32 - -- <30 <0.3 <0.5 <{h5 <{).5 - -
09/27/93 28.32 8.16 20.16 - - - = - - -

9-0020,x1s/#386499 6 . As of G3/10/08



Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020

1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

WELLID T e T

P

MW-16 (conty
12/17/93
03/10/94
06/16/94
09/07/94
11/30/94
03/22/95
06/27/95
09/28/95
12/30/95
02/28/96
06/27/96
09/13/96
12/16/96
03720097
09/08/97
02/16/98
08/25/98
03/069/99
09/29/99
03/27/00
09/18/00°
03/27/01
09/05/01°
03/15/02°
09/14/02°
03/26/403°
09/02/03”
03/29/04
09/03/04°
03/02/05°
09/22/05°
03/30/06°
08/28/06°

9-0020.xi5/#386499

2832
2832
2832
2832
28.32
28.32
28.32
28.32
28.32
28.32
2832
28.32
28.32
28.32
2832
28,32
2832
28.32
28.32
28.32
2832
28.32
2832
28.32
2832
2832
28.32
2832
2832
2832
28.32
2832
28.32

<50

<50

150
4200
2800
2000
3100
1600
2900
1400
310
3860
2800
3100
3500
4800
3480

6,500
5,800
7,300
8.200

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

710
520
560
630

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

7.77 20.53
7.67 20.65
7,59 20.73
8.04 20,28
8.65 19.67
8.72 19.60
INACCESSIBLE n
8.06 20.26
8.48 19.84
8.45 19.87
817 2015
7.53 2079
8.52 19.80
797 2033
8.40 19.92
8.12 20.20
8.15 2047
7.77 20.55
INACCESSIBLE -
7.85 20.47
INACCESSIBLE -
8.70 19.62
8.28 20.04
7.84 20.48
7.91 20.41
7.02 2130
812 20.20
8.74 19.38
8.91 19.41
9.08 19.24
8.77 16.55

7,400
6,300
8,500
8,000
10,000

140
74

60

110

210

60
75
96

89
33
46
72
100

34
8.6
23

24
27
57
40
44

<12
<25
280
<10
<25
140
<10
<23
<2
<50

<125/<10 -

<(.5
<G.3

As of 03/10/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW.16 (cont)

03/05/07° 28.32 8.95 19.37 8,900 330 78 3% 122 <1 -
09/24/07° 28.32 7.67 20.65 £.000 310 97 55 131 <0.5 -
03/10/08° 28.32 7.90 20.42 7,200° 300 160 75 244 <0.5 -
MW-1

11/03/88 29.82 9.42 20,40 <1000 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 - -
02/02/89 29.82 9.i1 20.71 - - - - - - -
02/H/89 29.82 " - <100 <0.2 <02 <02 <0.4 - -
04/23/89 29.82 9.48 70.34 - . - - - - -
04/24/89 29.82 - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <3000
07/28/89 29.82 49,24 20.58 <50 <1 <0.5 <0.2 <0.5 - <3000
10/30/89 29.82 9.30 20.52 <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
01/09/90 29.82 9.05 20.77 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 . -
04/18/90 29.82 2.87 20.95 <50 <0.3 <{1.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/22/90 19.82 §.82 21.00 - - . - - - -
08/09/90 29.82 3.88 20.94 <50 <03 <03 <03 <06 - -
11/13/90 29.82 8.84 2098 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
03/15/91 29.82 9.18 20.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
08/27/91 29.82 9.03 20.79 10 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - .
11/15/91 29.82 9.07 20.75 <5() <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - -
02/20/92 29.82 8.92 20,90 <50 0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.9 - -
06/15/92 29.82 9.18 20.64 <5() <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 - -
12/16/92 29.82 2.98 20.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/93 29.82 9.91 19.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 - -
06/09/3 29.82 9.97 19.85 - - - - - - w
09/10/93 29.82 . - - - - - v . -
09/27/93 29.82 9.47 2035 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - .
12/17/93 29.82 9.14 20.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - wo
03/10/94 29.82 9.25 20.57 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - .
06/16/94 29.82 9.27 20.55 <50 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/07/94 29.82 9.13 20.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 . -
11/30/94 29.82 9.59 20.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
03/22/95 29.82 10.37 19.45 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

ABANDONED

9-0020.xks/#386499 8 As of 03/10/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Qakland, California

TTPHAG!

S ppbl
MW-2
11/03/88 3059 9,70 20.89 <1060 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - -
02/02/89 30.59 9.38 21.21 - - - - - - -
02/10/89 30.59 - - <100 0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.4 - -
04/23/89 30.59 977 20.82 - - - -- - - -
04/24/89 30,59 - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <10 - <3000
(17/28/89 30.59 9.57 21.02 <100 <0.2 <1.0 <().2 <0.5 - <3000
F/30/89 30.59 9.63 20.96 <508 <().3 <G.3 <13 <16 - -
01/09/90 30.59 9.34 21.25 <50 <0.3 <0.3 0.3 <06 - -
04/18/90 359 9.06 21.53 <50 <0).3 <03 <33 <6 -- -
06/22/90 30.59 9.02 21.57 - P - - - - -
08/09/90 30.59 9.04 21.55 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
1113/90 30.59 9.05 21.54 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.9 - -
05/15/91 30.59 9.44 21.15 83 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 - -
08/27/91 30.59 9,32 2127 97 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - -
F1/15/91 30.59 9.29 2130 <50 0.5 15 0.8 3.6 - -
02/20/92 30.59 9.13 21.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(h5 - -
06/15/92 30.59 9,41 21.18 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 4.5 - -
12/16/92 30.56 9.09 21.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/93 30,56 10.03 20.53 66 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
06/09/93 30.56 10.11 20,45 <50 <{}.5 <f).5 <().5 <15 B --
09/16/93 30.56 - i - P - s - e -
09/27/93 30.56 9,59 20.97 - - - - - - -
£2/§7/93 30.56 9.25 2131 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
03/10/94 30,56 9.33 21.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <03 - -
06/16/94 30.56 9.35 21.21 <56 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 <{.5 - —
49/07/94 30.56 9,22 21.34 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 30.56 9.66 20.90 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/22/95 30.56 10.22 20.34 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
ABANDONED
MW.3
11/03/88 30.09 9.55 20.54 <1000 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 - -
02/02/89 30.09 9.24 20.85 - - - - - - -
02/10/89 30.09 - <100 <0.2 <0.2 <02 <04 - -
04/23/89 30.09 9.66 20,43 - - - - - - .
04/24/89 30.09 s - <50 . <{}.3 <1.0 <1.0 <}.0) - <3000

9-0020.xIs/#386409 9 As of 03/10/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table §

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020

1633 Harrison Strect

Oakland, California

B

MW.3 (cont)
07/28/89
H3/30/89
01/09/50
04/18/90
036/22/90
(08/09/90
F11379G
05/15/1
08/27/91
11/13/91
02/20/92
06/15/92
12/16/92
04/07/93
06/0%/93
09/10/93
09/27/93
12/17/93
03/10/94
06/16/94
09/07/94
TH30/94
03/22/95
ABANDONED

MW-4

04723189
04724/89
07/28/8%
10/30/89
01/09/50
04/18/90
06/22/90
08/09/90
11/13/9¢
05/15/91

9-0020.xIs/438649%

30.09
30.09
30.09
30.09
30.09
30,09
3009
30.09
30.09
30.09
30.09
30.09
30.08
3008
30.08
30.08
30,08
36.08
30.08
30.08
30.08
30.08
30.08

3.
3t
3L
3L
3t
3L
35
31
3L
A7

31

17
17
i7
17
17
17
17
17

943
9.48
9.21

8,94
8.89
8.91

8.94
9.18
9.20
9.67
5.02
9.27
9.07
9.95
10.03

9.50
9.07
9.22
9.21
9.1t
10.45
10.27

9.84

9.59
9.63
9.35
9.68
9.05
9.06
G.07
9.46

20.64
20.61
20.88
2115
21.28
21.18
21.15
20.91
20.89
2002
2807
20.82
21.07
20.13
20,03
20.58
21.0t
20.86
20.87
20097
19.63
19.81

21.33

21.58
21.54
21.82
22.09
22.12
2211
22.10
217

<100

<308
<30
<50

<50
5t
85
91
<50
<59
50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50

<50G
<50
<500
<50
<50

<56
<50
<50

<0.2
<0.3
<0.3
<0.3

<{.3
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<().5
<0.3
<f).5
<{1L.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<{.5
<{.5
<{3.53
<{.5
<0.5

<13
<1
<0.3
<0.3
<03

<0.3
<5
<5

<1.0
=0.3
<(0.3
<0.3

<03
<0.3
<{1.5
<5
0.7
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<.5
<5

<0.5
<().3
<{).5
<(.5
<().5
<5

<1.0
<0.5
<0).3
<0.3
<0.3

<0.3
1.0
<(.5

<).2
<{},3
<{.3
<03
<0.3
<05
<0.5
<f).5
<{.3
<{).5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3

<5
<{1.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<1.0
<01
<(.3
<0.3
<0.3

<3
0.5
<0.5

<0.4
<6
<16
<0.6
<{}.6
<0.5
<0).5
<().5
1.3
0.9
<(.5
<0.5
<1.5
<().5
<0.5

<5
1.1
<(.5
<015
<0.5
<0.5

<1.0
<0.2
<(1.6

<06 -

<{).6

<6
[R¢
<0.5

<3000
<3000

As of 03/10/08




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020

1633 Harrison Street
(Oakland, California

WELEL DL -

DATE 0o

o TPHAG

MW-4 (cont)
08/27/91
117150914
02/20/92
06/15/92
12/16/92
04/07/93
06/09/93
09/10/93
09/27/93
12/17/93
03/10/94
06/16/94
09/07/94
1EH30/94
03/21/95
ABANDONED

MW.-5

04/23/89
04/24/89
07/28/89
10/30/89
041/09/9¢
04/18/9%
06/22/90
08/09/90
11/13/90
05/15/91
08/27/91
HA5/91
02/20/92
06/15/92
12/16/92
04/07/93

9-0020.x1s/#386499

31.%7
3117
3147
3197
3117
3117
L7
37
KRR
3117
3117
3187
37
3117
317

30.28
30.28
30.28
30.28
30.28
3028
30.28
30.28
30.28
30.28
30.28
30.28
30,28
30.28
30.28
30.28

9.30
937
9.18
9.43
9.12
10.06

9.66

9.42
9.46
9.2}
8.93
8.90
892
8.93
8.99
9.17
9.10
9.03
9.28
9.05
9.97

21.87
21.80
2199
21.74
22,05
21.11

2154
21.89

20.54
21.96
21.34
20.62

20.62

20.86
26.82
21.07
21.35
2138
21.36
21.35
2129
2011
2018
2125
21.00
21.23
2031

<50

<58
<106
<500

<50

<50

<50
<30
<50
94
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.2
<0.3
<{}.3
<{}.3

<0.3
<0.5
<(},5
3.0
0.9
<0).3
<f).5
<{).5
<f.3

<1.0
<10
<0.3
<().3
<0.3

<0.3
1.0
<{.5
5.0
17
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5

<1.0
<(.2
<0.3
<0.3
<0.3

<{).3

<0.3
<05

<(.5
<45
<05
<{1.5
<0.5

<0.5

1.9
<f.5
<0).3

<1.0
<0.4
<(.6
<0.6
<0.6

<16
1.0
<0.5
53
2.2
<{.5
<35
<0.5

<1.5

<3000
<3600

As of 03/10/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Qakland, California
G- B

MW.5 (cont)

06/09/93 30.28 - - - - - - - - -
09/10/93 30.28 - - . - - ., - . -
09/27/93 30.2% 9.52 20.76 - - - - - - -
ABANDONED

MW-6

04/23/89 29.46 9.4 20.05 - . - " - . -
04/24/89 2946 - - <30 <0.3 <10 <1.0 <1.0 - <340
07/28/89 29.46 9.16 20.30 <100 <0.2 <14 <0.2 <0.4 . <3.0
10/30/89 29.46 9.14 2032 <500 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <06 . -
01/09/90 29.46 8.95 20.51 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
04/18/90 29.46 8.74 20.72 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 - .
06/22/90 29.46 $.69 20.77 - - . - - - -
08/09/90 29.46 $.72 20.74 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - -
11/13/90 29.46 8.71 20.75 <50 3.0 5.0 0.5 2.0 - -
(35/15/91 29.46 8.85 20.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/27/91 29.46 .93 20.53 180 6.1 12 3.8 14 - -
11/15/91 29.46 .93 20.53 <5() <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/92 29.46 8.77 20.69 <50 0.9 .1 <0.5 1.4 - -
06/15/92 29.46 9.08 20.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 0.5 - -
12/16/92 29.45 8.88 20.57 <50 <(.5 <0.5 (0.5 <0.3 . -
04/07/93 29.45 9.86 19.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
06/09/93 29.45 9.95 19.50 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . .
09/10/93 29.43 - - - - - - - . -
09727/93 29.45 9.38 2007 - - - - -- - -
ABANDONED

MW-8

04/23/89 29.57 9.43 20.14 - . - . . - -
04/24/89 29.57 - - <50 <(1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 . 3000
04/24/89" 2957 - - <350 <13 <1.0 <1.0 <10 . -
07/28/89 29.57 9.20 20.37 <100 <0.2 <1.0 <0.2 <04 - <3000
10/30/89 29.57 9.25 2032 <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 - -
01/09/90 29.57 8.97 20.60 <5() <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - -
04/18/90 29.57 8.70 20.87 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <{h.3 (1.6 - -
06/22/90 29.57 9.23 20.34 - - - - . p -
08/09/90 20.57 8.68 20.89 <5() <03 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - .

0-00120.xis/H 386459 12 As of 03/30/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street

Oakland, California
— TENG E
(Rl pph) s )
MW-8 (cont)
TH13/90 29.57 8.7 20.86 <50 <{3.5 0.8 <15 2.0 - -
05/15/91 29.57 9.08 20,49 <50 <(0.3 <0.5 <(}.5 <().5 - --
08/27/91 29.57 .97 20.60 73 <0.5 <0.53 <0).5 <(}.5 - -
1 15/91 29.57 8.95 20.62 <30 <0.5 0.7 <{).5 2.1 - --
02720/92 29.57 877 20.80 <30 <0.5 <{}.5 <().3 <.5 -- -
06/15/92 29.57 9.09 20.48 <50 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <0).5 - -
12716192 29.57 8.89 20.68 <50 <{}.3 <.5 <(}.5 <{3.5 - -
04/07/93 29.57 9.87 19.70 <50 <0).5 <().5 <{.5 <1.5 -- e
06/09/93 29.57 9.97 19,60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/10/93 29.57 . " - - - - - - -
049/27/93 29.57 .35 20.22 -- - -- - - e -
ABANDONED
MW-10
06/22/90 28.60 8.12 2048 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.3 <().3 - <1040
08/09/90 28.60 8.15 20.45 <50 <0.3 <43 <.3 <().6 - -
F1/13/90 28.60 8.13 20.47 <50 <0.5 2.0 0.5 2.4 - -
03/15/91 28.60 8.45 2013 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.3 <{L.3 e --
G8/27/91 28.64 8.33 20,27 <3{ <f).5 <03 <(.5 <35 - -
11/15/9% 28.60 8.27 20.33 <50 <(),5 <().3 <{3.5 <f.3 - -
02/20/92 28.60 7.15 21.45 <50 2.0 2.2 <0.5 2.1 - -
06/15/92 28.60 7.30 21.30 <50 <03 <0.5 <(.3 <(.5 - -
12/16/92 28.62 8435 20,17 <50 <5 <0).5 <(.5 <05 - -
04/07/93 28.62 941 19.26 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.3 <l.5 - --
06/09/93 28.62 9.33 19,407 <50 <(3,5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 - -
GO9/EG/93 28.62 . - <50 <0.5 <{.3 <(.3 <(.5 - -
09/24/93 28.62 8.90 19.72 -- - - - -- - -
12/17/93 28.62 8.55 20.07 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <(.5 - -
£3/10/94 28.62 8.65 19.97 <3{ <0.5 <(.5 <.5 <35 e --
(6/16/94 28.62 8.64 19,98 <5{ <().5 <().3 <{3.5 <0.5 - i
(9/07/94 28.62 8.30 20,12 <50 <),3 <0.3 <{1.5 <().5 - -
11/30/94 2862 8.92 i9.70 <50 <5 <().5 <0.5 <{3.5 e -~
03/22/95 28.62 9.7¢ 18.92 <50 <{35 <(.5 <5 <().5 - -

ABANDONED

§-0020 xis/# 386490 13 As of 03/10/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

DATE 0 (ppb).

MW-11

06/22/80 29.37 8.34 21.03 <5() <(.3 <{3.3 <{}.5 <(}.3 - <1000
O8/G9/90 2937 8.35 21.02 <5¢ <{).3 <0.3 <{3.3 <36 - -
11/13/90 2937 §.44 20.93 76 0.6 1.0 0.9 4.0 - -
05/15/91 29.37 R.76 20.61 78 <{3.5 <(}).5 <0.5 <(}.5 - o
08/27/91 29.37 8.67 20070 1HD) <(.5 <f).5 <{).3 <().5 - o
11715491 29.37 8469 20.68 <50 <15 <33 <0).5 <().3 - -
02720092 2937 7.46 2191 <50 1.9 2.1 1.0 4.4 - -
06/15/92 24937 .81 20.56 - - . - - - -
12/16/92 2039 8.64 20,75 <50 <43 <{.5 <0.5 <{).5 - -
04/07/93 29.39 .56 19.83 <50 <5 <().5 <(.5 <1.5 - -
06/05/93 29.39 972 19.67 <50 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 a -
09/10/93 29.39 - - - - - - - _ -
09/27/93 2939 9.06 20.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.3 <3 - -
12/17/93 2639 8.66 20.73 <50 <f).5 <().5 =15 <(3.5 - -
03/10/94 2939 8.70 20.69 - . . wn - - -
06/16/94 29.39 8.83 20.56 <50 <35 <().3 <{}.5 <01.5 - -
ABANDONED

MW-12

06/22/90 28.43 7.98 20,45 <50} <f).3 <(.5 <().5 <(.5 -- <H00
0R/09/9¢ 28.43 8.00 20.43 <50 <03 <{.3 <().3 <(1.6 -- -
1H13/90 2843 798 20.45 <50 <05 <().5 <0.5 <{).5 - --
05/15/91 28.43 8.36 20407 <50 <0).5 <@.5 <).5 <{}.5 e -
08/27/%1 28.43 8.28 20015 56 <{}.5 <35 <0).5 <f).5 - -
F1/13/91 28.43 8.18 20.25 <50 <{},5 <3.5 <{}.5 <{1.5 - n
02/20/92 28.43 7.06 21.37 <58 2.5 31 0.7 36 - -
06/15/92 28.43 8.53 19.90 <5{ <{).5 <0.5 <5 <{}.5 -- -
12/16/92 28.43 8.63 15,80 <50 <0.3 <15 <().5 <().3 -- -
04/007/93 2843 9.68 i8.75 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
06/09/93 28.43 - - - - - - - - -
09/10/93 28.43 - - -- - - - - - -
09/27/93 28.43 £.80 19.63 - - - - - -- -
ABANDONED

MW.14

11/15/91 20.46 913 20.33 <50 <{}.3 <{},5 <0.5 <0.5 - o
02/20/92 29,46 8.05 21.41 <50 1.3 1.8 Pl 52 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
TPH-G B

MW.-14 (cont)

06/15/92 29.46 - - - - - - - - -
12/16/92 26,45 8.79 20.66 <50 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
04/07/93 29.45 - - -- - - - - - -
06/09/93 29.43 - - - - - - e - —
09/10/93 29.45 - - — - - - - - -
09/27/93 29.43 9.19 20.26 -- - - - - - -

ABANDONED

TRIP BLANK

11/03/88 o -- - . <1.0 <1.G <1.0 <1.0 - -
02/1/89 -- - - <50 <31 <0, 1 <01 <().2 - v
04/24/89 - - - <30 <0.5 <5 <L.0 <10 - --
07/28/89 - - - <30 <().1 <(.1 <1 <2 e --
10/30/89 - - - <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <6 - -
(1/09/90 - -- - <30 <0.3 <().3 <0.3 <().6 -- -
04/18/90 - - . <50 <f.3 <0.3 <0.3 <().& - -
06/22/90 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.3 <(.5 <{}L.3 - -
08/0%/90 o -~ .- <30 <0.3 <{.3 <0.3 <0).6 - -
F1/13/90 - - -- <50 <0.5 <5 <{).3 <f).5 - -
05/15/91 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <{).5 <{.5 <{.5 - -
08/27/91 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{3.5 <{1.5 - e
11/15/9% - - - <50 <{).3 <(.5 <{).5 <0.3 - -
02/20/92 - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - -
06/15/92 - - - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 -- -
12/86/92 -- -- -- <50 <0).5 <€.3 <f.3 <0).5 - --
04/07/93 - -- - <50 <().5 <{.5 <0).5 <}.3 - .-
06/09/93 - - - <30 <(1.5 <05 <0.5 <f).5 - -
06/10/93 - -- - <3 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 <{).5 - -
09/27/93 e - -- <50 <().5 <0.5 <{.5 <f.5 - —
12/17/93 - - - <30 <{().5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 - -
03/10/94 - -- - <50 <0.5 0.6 <{1.5 0.6 -~ -
06/16/94 e - - <5} <€}, 5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - -
09/07/94 - - - <50 (.3 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ --
1E/30/94 - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <().5 <{).5 -~ e
01/17/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <13 (.5 <0).5 - -
03/22/93 - -- - <50 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(0.5 -- -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020

633 Harrison Street

Qakland, California

LG : B.;:
) Bk

TREIP BLANK (cont)

06/27/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/28/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
12/30/95 . . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - "
02/28/96 o . . <30 <).,5 0.5 <0.3 0.5 <25 .
06/27/96 - - - <50 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
09/13/96 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 - -
12/16/96 - - - <30 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/20/97 an . - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/08/97 - . - <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 .
02/16/98 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <25 -
08/25/98 - - - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
03/09/99 - - - <50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
09/29/99 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <03 <50 -
03/27/00 . . - <50 <0).5 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/18/60 - - - <5() <050 <(.50 <0.50 <050 <2.5 -
03/27/01 - - - <50.0 <00.500 <(,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
09/05/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <13 <25 -
QA

03/15402 - . . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 <2.5 .
0%/14/02 - - - <50 <0.50 0,50 <050 <15 <23 -
03/26/03 - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <13 <25 -
09/02/03° - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/03/04° - - . <5() <0.5 <15 0,5 <0.3 <0.5 -
03/02/05° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
09/22/05° . - - <50 <P.5 <0.5 0.3 <05 <{).5 -
03/30/06° - - - <50 <q1.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/28/06° - - - <30 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/05/07° - - » <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/24/07° - - - <30 <(.5 <15 0.3 <D.5 0.3 -
03/10/08° - - - <5i) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 -

G-0020 xIs#386499
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and analytical results prior to September 18, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Ing.

TOC = Top of Caging B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

{ft.) = Feet T = Toluenc -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TWE = Groundwater Elevation [ = Ethylhenzenc {1 = Duplicate

(msi) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oit and Grease

Confirmation run.
: ORC installed.
P ORCin well,

! Laboratory report indicates gasoling C6-C12,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,
o BTEX and MTRE by EPA Mcthod 8260,
’ Removed ORC in weli.
5

1.ahoratory report indicates this sample was analyzed | day outside the methad hold time.
¥ e 3 A

9-0020 x1sMH386499 17
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

WELL D7 Carbon Tet .

DATE 0

MW-7

04/24/89° 3.0 9.4 <}.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - <1.0 <1.0 - r -
(7/28/89 <2.0 <14 <2.0 <2.0 - <2.0 <2.0 <10 6.0 - -- -
07/28/89 <5.0 <2} <5.0 <3.0 - <5.0 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 - - -
10/30/89 <1.0 39 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - <{.0 6.4 - -- -
10/30/89 <1.0 3 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - <1.0 6.2 - - --
01/09/90 <0.5 3.0 <().5 <0.3 <(.5 - - <0.3 8.4 - - -
04/18/90 <().5 3.2 <{0.3 <{(.5 <Q).5 - - <(.5 7.7 (.6 4.6 -
(08/09/60 33 7.7 <{.5 <5 <().3 - - <0.5 8.4 <5 <().5 -
11/13/90 0.6 3.0 <(.5 <5 - <).5 <{}.5 <0.5 4.4 3.5 <{).5 o
03/15/91 2.0 2.8 <5 <(3.5 - <{(.5 <0).5 <0.3 30 <().5 <0.3 -
{8/27/91 0.7 2.8 <(.5 <0.5 - .- <).3 <{1.5 2.7 <0.5 <{}.5 -
11/15/91 0.8 2.7 <05 <{).5 - <0.5 <{}.5 <35 31 <().5 <0.3 -
02/20/92 2.2 1.9 <f).5 <0.5 - <{).5 <(.5 <(.5 33 <0.5 <().5 -
06/15/92 E1 1.8 <13 <f).5 - <0).5 <0.5 <03 4.5 <f).3 <().5 -
09/02/03 <} <0.8 <{}.8 <1 - <f).§ <08 <().8 <{}, 3 <1 <().8 . <2
03/29/04 <1 <(}.8 <(.8 <} - <(1.8 <(.8 <0.8 L <l <08 <2
09/03/04 <1 <(3.8 <0.3 <3 - <(.8 <0).8 <0.8 <(3.5 <1 <8 <2
03/02/05 < <{).8 <(1.8 <1 - <(.8 <{.8 <{3.8 <0.5 <1 <{}.3 <Z
(9/22/05 <1 <0 8 <0.8 <1 - <().8 <38 <0.8 <{).5 < <(3.8 <2
03/30/06 <1 <008 <0).8 <} -- <(.8 <08 <(.8 <0).3 < <(.8 <2
08/28/06 <1 <().8 <{L8 <] -- <0.8 <08 <0.8 <f}.5 <1 <{3.8 <2
03/05/07 <] <(}.8 <(.8 <1 - <18 <(.8 <(.8 <(.3 <} <0.8 <2
0%/24/07 <| <18 <0.8 <} . <38 <(.8 <(.8 <0.5 <1 <08 <2
PAVED OVER

MW.9

06/22/90 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <{).5 — <{).5 <0.3 <().5 <(.5 --
08/09/90 <(.5 <(0).3 <{.5 <13 <f).5 -- - <{1.5 0.71 <{.5 : <0.5 -
11/§3/90 <015 <{).5 <33 <{.5 -- <0.3 <05 <().5 1.0 <{.5 <{(),5 -
05/15/91 <0).5 <5 <(.5 <{}.3 -- <{}.3 <(}.5 <f).5 0.5 <(0.5 <{).3 -
08/27/91 <f).5 <{.3 <0.3 <(3.5 e - <0.5 (.5 <(3.5 <().5 <().5 .
11/15/9¢% <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 - <0.3 <).5 <15 0.6 <15 <5 -
02/26/92 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 - <().5 <{}.3 <().3 <{0.5 <(}.3 <005 wn
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-9 (cont)

06/15/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/02/03 <l <0.8 <).8 <l - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <] <0.8 <2
03/29/04 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <] - <08 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <] <0.8 <2
09/03/04 <] <0.8 <08 <] - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 0.5 <l <0.8 <2
03/02/05 <] <0.8 <08 <l - <08 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <l <(.5 <2
09/22/05 <l 0.8 <0.8 = - 0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <1 <0.8 <2
03/30/06 <J <(1.8 <0.8 <1 - <0.8 <0.8 <118 <0.5 <1 <0.8 <2
08/28/06 3 <0.8 <0.8 <1 - <08 <0.8 0.8 <0.5 <1 0.8 <2
03/05/07 <] <0.8 <0.8 <l - <0.8 <08 <0.8 <0.5 <1 <0.8 <2
09/24/07 <l <0.8 <0.8 <1 - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <] <0.8 <2
03/10/08 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <l - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <h.5 <1 <0.8 <2
MW.13

111501 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
02/20/92 <0.5 <().5 <0.3 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
06/15/92 <0.5 (1.5 <5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 <0.5 -
09/02/03 <| <(.8 <0.8 <l - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <5 <} <0.8 <2
03/29/04 <l <0.8 <0 .8 <] - <0.8 <0.8 <i).8 <.3 <1 <0.8 <2
09/03/04 <1 <018 <0.8 <1 - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0,3 <1 <0.8 <7
03/02/05 <] <0.8 <0.8 <] - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <1 <0.8 <2
09/22/05 <| <0.8 <).8 <] - <0.8 <(.8 <0.8 <0.5 <1 <0.8 <2
03/30/06 3 <0.8 <18 <l - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <l <0.8 <2
08/28/06 <l <08 <(.8 <} - <08 <0.8 <0.8 .5 <i <0.8 <2
03/05/07 <l <(.8 <(.8 <1 . <08 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <1 <{.8 <2
09/24/07 <] 0.8 <0.8 <1 - <0.8 <08 <0.8 <0.5 <] <0.8 <2
03/16/08 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <1 - <8 <{(L8 <{1.8 <0.5 <1 <{}.8 <2
MW-15

09/62/03 <| <0.8 <0.8 <l - <018 <0.8 <0.8 <0.3 <1 <0.8 <2
03/29/04 3 <08 <08 <1 - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <] <0.8 <2
09/03/04 <] <08 <0.8 <] - <0.8 0.8 <0.§ <05 <1 <0.8 <2
03/02405 <1 <0.8 <0.8 <] - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <] <0.8 <2
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
2:DCE 4l 2-DCE e 2-DCE - L Ll

MW-15 (cont)

09/22/03 <1 <().8 0.8 <] - <(.8 <0.8 <({}.8 <().5 <1 <(0.8 <2
(03/30/06 <1 <().8 <0.8 <] - <0).8 <().8 <().8 <f.5 <] <(0.8 <2
08/28/66 < <).8 <8 <l - <0.8 <().8 <0.8 <{.5 <1 <(1.8 <2
03/03/07 <] <{.8 <0.8 <} - <18 <0.8 <0.8 <03 < <0.8 <2
09/24/07 <] <{.8 <0.8 <i - <8 <0.8 <f.8 <.5 < <(.8 <2
03/10/08 <t <{}.8 <{L8 <] - <0.8 <0.8 LR <. <1 <(1L.8 <2
MW-16

09/03/04 <1 <0.8 <(.8 <1 - <(.8 <(0.8 <().8 <0.5 <1 <().8 <2
03/02/05 <3 <2 <2 <3 - <2 <2 <2 <1 <3 <2 <5
09/22/03 <5 ' <4 <4 <5 - <4 <4 <4 <3 <5 <4 <10
03/30/06 <1 <{).8 <08 <l - <18 <0.8 <€.8 <0.3 <1 <f).8 <2
08/28/06 <}l <0.8 <(.8 < - <0.8 <8 <18 <0.5 <1 <(.8 <2
063/05/07 <2 <2 <2 <2 -- <2 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <4
09/24/07 <1 <(}.8 <0.8 <] - <(.8 <(.8 <0.8 <().5 9 <0.8 <2
03/11/08 <} <{L8 <(1.8 <1 - <0.8 <0.8 <8 <{L5 <} <0.8 <2
MW.-1

11/03/88 18 7.0 <10 <1.0 -- <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 -- - -
02/10/89 17 6.0 <0.2 <0.2 - <(.2 <{}.2 <0.2 (.2 - - -
04/24/8% 16 6.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - <1.0 <].4 - - -
07/28/89 20 6.4 <0.1 <0.1 - <01 <0.1 0.3 <0.1 - - --
10/30/89 13 49 <fL.5 <f.3 <0.5 -- -- <0.5 <(.3 -- - -
01/69/90 24 7.2 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 -- - <().5 <f.5 - - -
04/18/90 23 5.5 <(.5 <{},3 <05 -- - 1.4 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/90 32 11 0.7 <0.5 <{.5 - - <0.5 <{).3 <0.5 <0.3 -
11/13/60 24 7.0 60.7 <0.5 - <13 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 ] <f.5 --
Q5/15/91 15 3.0 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <5 <{.5 <().5 <0.5 <{).5 --
08/27/91 18 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 -- P <{.5 <B.3 <().5 <().5 <{.5 -
11/15/91 21 7.9 <(.5 <(.5 - <0.5 <5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.3 -
02/20/92 24 7.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 <013 <(.5 <(}.5 <().5 <{3.5 -
06/15/92 19 3.2 <{}.3 <0.3 - <0.5 <().5 <(1.5 <0.5 <),3 <0.3 --
ABANDONED

90020 x1s#386499 20 As of 03/10/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

Chioroform ~ .- PCE" -

MW-2

11/03/88 3.0 2.0 34 3.0 - 0 - <1.0 <1.0 - - -
02/10/89 1.4 1.0 17.2 <0.2 - <0).2 6.3 <0.2 <2 . -- -
04/24/89 2.0 2.4 38 3.0 9.0 - . <10 <1.0 - - -
07/28/89 3.7 2.0 46 2.6 . <2 <0.2 <0.2 0.2 - - -
10/30/89 1.4 26 53 1.1 14 - - <0.5 <0.5 - - -
$1/09/90 3.6 3.9 78 5.3 16 - - <0.3 <0.3 - - -
04/18/90 1.3 2.7 130 3.9 19 - - <05 <0.5 <().3 <05 -
08/09/90 2.1 2.1 74 6.1 15 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
14/13/90 <0.5 2.0 40 4.0 - <0.5 10 <0.5 (.3 <5 <0.3 -
05/15/91 2.0 2.0 56 6.0 - <0.5 15 <0.5 <13 <05 <03 -
08/27/91 1.1 0.9 46 3.9 - - 8.0 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <(.5 -
11/15/91 0.6 1.1 58 3.1 - <15 6.3 <h.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 -
02/20/92 1 <25 62 31 - <2.5 43 <2.3 <23 Q5 <2.5 -
06/15/92 <15 i2 43 3.1 - <015 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW.3

F1/03/88 8.0 6.0 84 1.0 - 5.0 - <1.0 <1.0 - - -
02/10/89 58 4.0 53 1.9 - <0.2 9.0 <12 <(.2 -- - -
04/24/89 7.0 6.0 110 3.0 1 - - <1.0 <1.0 - - -
07/28/89 8.6 5.0 49 2.1 - (.2 1 <0.2 <. - - -
10/30/89 5.6 5.3 62 0.7 8.2 - e <0.5 <0.3 - - -
01/09/90 8.6 6.1 81 73.8 8.7 - - <0.5 <(0.3 - - -
04/18/90 7.6 3.8 120 24 i - . <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 -
08/9/90 i 6.7 81 5.1 11 - - <0).3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/90 7.0 5.0 43 4.0 - <05 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
05/15/91 6.0 4.0 46 3.0 - <0.5 8.0 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <45 .
08/27/01"' 5.5 3.8 43 26 - - 8.1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
14/15/91 6.3 5.0 67 3.4 - 0.8 7.4 8.9 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 ”
02/20/492 2.8 40 96 3.0 - <2.5 6.1 <1.5 <25 <2.3 <23 -
06/15/92 5.0 3.9 86 2.9 - <3 7.5 <0.3 <0.3 <5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-4

04/24/89 33 1t <t.0 <10 <1.0 - - <1.0 <1,0 - - -
(07/28/89 32 9.3 <i.1 <0.1 - <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - - -
10/30/89 32 8.5 <45 <{.5 <0.3 - - <0.5 <0.3 - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-4 (cont)

Q0990 36 98 <3 <f).3 <0.3 - - <0.5 <0.3 - - -
04/E8/90 41 9.5 <qL.5 <Q).5 <0.3 - - <3 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 o
08/09/90 38 H <45 <0.5 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0).3 <(1.5 <(.5 --
11/13/90 4G i <G.5 <{1.5 - <f.5 <().5 <0.5 <f.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
05/15/91 35 i0 <(0.5 <(.5 - <3 <0.3 <0.5 <4.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
08/27/91 28 6.1 <f.5 <0.5 “ - <.3 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <f.5 --
11/15/9% 23 9.1 <0.3 <().5 - <(.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <Q1.5 <(.5 <15 -
02/20/92 400 140 <0,5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.3 <0.5 e
06/15/92 38 1t <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 <i1.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-5

04/24/89 4.0 5.0 4.0 <1.0 2.0 -- - <. <1.0 - - =
07/28/89 5.6 4.4 3.3 0.3 = <02 2.3 0.5 <{(.2 -- “ =
10/30/89 2.9 2.0 2.7 <0.5 0.86 o - <03 <0.5 - - -
$1/09/90 82 4.6 78 0.6 3 - e <5 <0.5 - - -
04/18/90 6.3 28 2.6 <05 17 = - <0.5 <0.5 <{().5 <5 --
08/09/90 11 4.8 6.0 <).5 23 - = <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =
11/13/90 7.0 30 5.0 <0.5 - <0.5 i <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 e
05/15/91 4.0 2.0 3.0 <0.3 - <0.3 0.8 <0.3 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/27/91 33 [ 23 <5 - = <01.5 <0.5 <{.3 <{.5 <{1.5 -
H1/15/01 37 2.8 5.5 <0.3 = <5 1.7 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <(.5 -
042/20/92 4.0 2.0 3.9 <0.5 - <(.3 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/92 4.4 2.0 5.0 <(1.5 - <0.3 1.4 <{.5 <().5 <().5 <f.5 --
ABANDONED

MW-6

04/24/89 13 7.0 <1.0 <10 <10 - - <1.0 <1.0 - s -
07/28/89 9.6 4.0 <2 <(h2 - <0.2 <0.2 0.5 0.6 o - -
10/30/89 8.2 3.6 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 R - <().5 <5 - - s
01/09/90 10 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 <5 wa - <0.5 1.8 - ) - -~
04/18/90 11 38 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - <03 <0.3 <0.5 <f.5 -
08/09/90 20 6.6 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - - <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{r.3 -
THA3/90 15 5.0 <0.5 <f.3 - <0.3 <03 <(.5 <(.5 <().5 <3 -
05/15/91 I 4.0 <0.5 <(.5 - <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <(.5 we
0872741 8.0 2.2 24 <f.5 - - <0.5 <().5 <0.3 <f),5 <f.5 -
11/13/91 13 54 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <f1.5 <0.5 -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-6 (cont)
02/20/92 t 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/92 96 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 - <03 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-8
04/24/89 20 3.0 6.0 <1.0 4.0 - - <1.0 <10 - - -
04/24/89 2.0 2.0 6.0 <1.0 3.0 - - <1.0 <10 N - -
07/28/89 23 2.0 5.6 <02 - <0.2 3.8 <0.2 <0.2 = - -
10/30/89 25 26 8.0 <0.5 5.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/09/90 49 39 19 0.9 6.6 - - <0.5 <0.5 " - -
04/18/90 18 28 17 0.6 5.7 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/90 5.3 4.4 27 1.2 9.2 - w <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
11/13/90 3.0 20 21 0.7 - <0.5 6.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 e
05/15/91 2.0 20 30 0.9 - <0.5 6.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/27/91 1.4 11 32 (.0 - - 4.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
1115191 15 1.9 50 <0.5 - <0.5 5.8 <0.5 <0.5 20 20 -
02720192 13 23 68 24 - <0.5 76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/92 0.7 1.9 46 1.6 - <0.5 5.6 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-10
06/22/90 9.6 8.9 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/90 1 7.8 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
11/13/90 5.0 4.0 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05 —~
05/15/91 5.0 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0812791 6.9 3.4 <0.5 <0.5 - - 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/15/91 2.7 33 0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/92 3.3 34 3.0 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/92 45 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-11
06/22/90 4.6 6.5 73 13 — <0.5 8.9 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/90 8.1 6.8 84 2.0 4.6 - - <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/90 <0.5 <0.5 39 <0.5 - <0.5 2.0 5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
05/15/91 10 3.0 7 0.5 - <0.5 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/27/91 4.1 33 73 1.0 - - 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

MW-11 (cont})

11/15/91 33 3.6 64 0.9 - <0.5 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/92 2.5 <25 62 <25 - <25 2.5 <25 <23 <25 <25 -
06/15/92 - - - e . - - - - - - -
ABANDONED

MW-12

06/22/90 6.0 73 74 <0.5 - <0.3 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/90 8.0 7.0 6.7 <0.5 5.8 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/90 <0.5 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 - <0.5 3.0 3.0 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/15/91 4.0 4.0 10 <0.5 - <0.5 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
08/27/91 3.1 2.6 ) <0.5 - - 2.3 0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 -
11/15/91 1.9 35 8.9 <0.5 - <0.3 5.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/92 3.3 3.4 3.7 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/92 2.2 3.7 13 <0.5 - <0.5 45 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-14

11/15/91 <0.5 55 33 0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/92 <0.5 43 38 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/92 - - - - - - - - - - - -

ABANDONED

TRIP BLANK

1103788 <10 <1.0 <t.0 <hO - <1.0 -- <1.0 <L.0 - -- -
02/H3/89 <.} <0.3 <€ 1 <01 - <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <f), 1 - - -
(04/24/89 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <i.0 <0 - -- <1.0 <1.0 - - -
07/28/89 <0.1 <f).5 <01 <{}.3 <1 -- <().1 <0.1 <1 - - -
103/30/89 <0.5 <{.3 <{.5 <{.5 <f.5 - - <0.5 <{.5 - - -
01/09/90 <0.5 <5 <.5 <03.5 <{}.5 - - <f.5 <13 - - o
84/18/90 <0.5 <(.3 <().5 <0.5 <5 - - <(.5 <{).5 <0).5 <{.5 -
06/22/90 <{1.3 <(.5 <0.3 <.5 - <5 - <{.5 <0.5 <().5 A <{.5 -
08/09/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 - - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
11/13/90 <13 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <().3 <{.5 <13 <(.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/15/91 - - - -- - - - e - - - -
08/27/91 - - -- . - -- - - - - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
[ 2DEE e 25DOE T T CECA

....... E i pph).

TRIP BLANK (cont)
11/15/91 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <03

- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.3 <0.5 <f.5 -

02/20/92 <0.5 <().5 <5 <0.5 - <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 0.5 -

06/15/92 <0.5 <{).5 <05 <05 - <5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 a
9-0020.x1s/#386499 25
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater analytical results prior to September 2, 2003, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Carbon Tet = Carbon Tetrachloride
PCE = Tetrachlorocthene

TCE = Trichtoroethene

1,2-DCE = §,2-Dichioroethene
-1,2-DCE = grans-1,2-Dichloroethene
c-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
L1LWTCA = 1,1, 1-Trichioroethane
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
1.2-DCP = 1,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-DCE = |, |-Dichioroethene

MC = Methylene chloride

-- #= Not Analyzed

' 1,1-DCE was detected at 1.3 ppb, 1,1-DCA was detected at 0.5 and Chlorobenzene was detected at 0.7 ppb.

2-butanone was detected at 160 ppb and Acetone was detected at 5.0 ppb.
1.1-DCA was detected at 0.6 ppb.

2

NOTE:  All other HVQCs by EPA Method 8260 were not detected unless noted above,
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds and VOCs

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street

Qakland, California

WEL

MW-7

MWw.9

MW-13

G-0020.x1s/H386499

09/02/03
03/29/04
09/03/04
03/02/05
09722105
03/30/06
08/728/06
03/05/47
09/24/67
PAVED OVER

09/02/03
03/26/64
09/03/04
03/02/05
09/22/035
03/30/06
08/28/06
03/05/07
09724707
03/10/08

09/02/03
03/29/04
09/03/04
03/02/05
09/22/03
03/30/06
(8/28/06
03/05/07
09/24/07
63/10/08

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<30
<50

<5

<3
<5
<3
<5
<5
<3
<5

<5
<5
<5
<5
12
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5

<3
<5
<5
<5
<5
<s
<5
<5
<5

<{.3
0.8
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.3
<0.3
<0.5
<.5

<5
<0.5
<().5
<().5
<05
<{.5
<0.5
0.5
<(.5
<().8§

27

<.3
<3
<(.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<0.3
<3
<(.5
<0.5

<5
<B.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<3
<0.5
<0.5
<@.5

<0.5
<{.3
<(.5
<}.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<015

<f.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<3
<5
<0.5
<@.5

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).3
<f).5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<5

<().5
<0).3
(1.3
<15
<0.5
<(1.5
<().5
<0.5
<f.5
<{(.5

<().5
<5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{).3
<@.5
<{.5
<{.5

<(.5
<0.3
<{1.3
<435
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.3
<(.3
<33
<0.5

<5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<{.3
<05
<{.5
<0.5

As of 03/10/08



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds and VOCs

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
kland, California

Oa

TBE

MW.-15 09/02/03 <50 <5 <{}3.5 <{3.5 <{.5 <0.3 <}, 5
03/29/04 <50 <3 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <5
09/03/04 <50 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{3.53 <{.5
03/02/05 <30 <3 <0.5 <{).5 <(1.5 <{3.5 <0.5
09/22/05 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/30/06 <5{ <5 <5 <{.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <{).3
08/28/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <03 <{.5
03/03/07 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <5 <Q.5
(9/24/07 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
a3/10/08 <50 <5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

MW-16 09/03/04 <50 <5 <15 <.5 <0.5 <{).5 <5
03/02/03 <330 <13 <1 <l <] <1 <
09/22/05 <230 <25 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3
03/30/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/28/06 <50 <3 <f).5 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <{.3
03/05/87 <1043 <10 <l <] <1 <1 <1
09/24/07 <50 <5 <(3.5 <5 <(0.5 <{).5 <5
03/10/08 <50 <5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5

9-0020.x1s#386499 28
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds and VOCs
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOBS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl atcohol EPA Method §260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Mecthyl tertiary buty] ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty! ether

TAME = Tertiary amy] methyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds

{pph) = Parts per billion

9-0020.x1s/4386499 29 As of 03/10/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Rvan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection. the tvpe of
analvsis 1o be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling. the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and 1s noted in the field notes.
In addition. all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes. prior 1o purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior 1o sampling, if purging is to occur. each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories. are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field. all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation. if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected. and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples.
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 3% trip bianks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

- As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill. California.

NaCaifomizidormsichevron-SOP-TAN 2000



7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity#:  Chevron #9-0020 Job Number; 386499
Site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: 310 -0 % (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampiler: T3 s e
. L o O ~
well 1D MW- 7 Date Monitored: L~ Yoy Gvuie
Well Diameter 214 n Volume ma=p0z  A'=004  2=017 =038
Total Depth — #. Factor (VF) 4= 066 &'= 102 "= 1850 12'= 580
Depth to Water D fl. l:} Check if water column is less then 0.50 .
xVF = 3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Coturnn x 0.20) + DTWL
Time Started: {2400 hrs}
. . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
E : H e
szrge qutprrllent S?mplmg Equfpment Depth to Product; f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarben Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Purmp Peristaltic Pump -
Grundfos ——— QED Bilzdder Pump —— Skimmer ! Absorbant S_ock (circle one)

o e ] s Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristattic Pump S — Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge}: _ Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor: Y I N
Approx. Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Voiume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Volume (gal) H Conguctivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) g8k P (umhosicm -pS) (€ 1 F ) (mgh.} (mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW~ % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TER-G(R015YBTEX+MTBE(B260)/
8 OXYS (8280}
xvoa viall  YES HCL TANCASTER [HVCC's (8010 LIST) (8260)
o 3 t"“‘_
COMMENTS: [0y -J oadn? ad=c Yot Lot

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:




/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacifity#: Chevron #9-0020 Job Number: 386499

Site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: ol o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Voo

Well ID MW- ¢ Date Monitored: 3 - /& . of

Well Diameter (214 in Volume s 002 A'=004 2047 = e.saj

Total Depth 2412 ft Factor (VF) =086 =102 6= 150 12580

Depthto Water _ 74 -8 ft [:i Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
g By *VE 4 =6 i ﬁt ¥3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2.5 gat.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columnn x 0.20) + DTW]: 207 %
Time Slaried: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed -——~w~———-—-~——“—"*(2490 hrs}

) ) ) ) / Depth te Product: ft
Disposable Bailer ] { Disposabie Baiter Depth to Water;
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Hycrocarbon Thickness: 7 ﬂ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaliic Pump - -
Grundfos - T QED Bladder Pump T Skimmer / Abserbant Spck {circle one)

e [RSTEE- . B e Amt Removed from Skimmer: ga!
Peristaltic Pump [ — Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred 10!
. ” = ;
Start Time (purge): oye _ Weather Conditions: clea,
Sample Time/Date: 9540 ; 3-Me-o ¥  Water Color, ¢ /ﬁg q Odor: ¥ I N )
Approx. Flow Rate: ~__ gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did wel de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: j9.% <
Time Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) Voiume (gal.) pH gmhosem -f5) (€ /(B (mg/L) (V)
- -
i 1o 0.5 G5r _859 59./
o Fid / Gt ¥ 67 o %S
i1 & 25 L7 ¥ 712 <35
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- B { xvoaviel] YES HCL TANCAGTER |1PH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
H i 8 OXYS (8260)
"L x vos vial|  YES HCL [ANCAGTER HVOC's {8010 LIST) (8260)
7
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Boll:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvEacility#: Chevron #9-0020 Job Number: 386499

Site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: 3. 1¢. ¥ {inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: 5o, e

Welt ID MW-/3% Date Monitored: - 1o - & 4

Well Diameter (2/4 n Volume aa= 002 =004 2=017 =038

Total Depth 267 Facior (VF) 4= 066 =102  6'= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water Je0.2i # [3 Check if water column is less then C.B0 1
é S WE & . 17 = / : /j 3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 ."/“) gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _24. & {
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Cempleted:M(ZAUO hrs)
) . / . ] Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Water: f
Stainless Stee! Baiter Pressure Bailer Hycrocarbon Thickness: - #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump _ .
Grundfos — OED Bladder Pump —— Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one}
it PR Other B Ami Removed from Skimmer: gai
eristaitic Pump ther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to!
Start Time {purge). a2E2s _ Weather Conditions: C e s ;
Sample Time/Date: _ o6 4 }/ I Y - )7 Water Color: __ ¢ léa, Odor Y IN I
Approx. Flow Rate: o~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal, DTW @ Sampling: 20.2¢C
Time Conductivity Temperature b.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm @“ (¢! € (mafL) (mv)
ebs2 ? .44 _1037 2.1
wb32 v o 4o fo 23 y2.¥.
ol 3k 7.3 - L O 2.4 V2.

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SANPLE ID #TCONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- . R { xvosvial| _ YES HCL CTNCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
I 8 OXYS (8260)
L xvoavill _YES HCL TANCASTER _|HVOC's {8010 LIST) {8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




7/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #9-0020 Job Number: 386499

Site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: 3 fe- o & (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: Toe

Well ID MW- f>/ Date Monitored: 3 - /©- <> 5/

Well Diameter (274 n Volume a4e 002 1004 2=017 =038

Total Depth 16G. 3¢ 1 Factor (VF) 4= 066  B'=102 6= 150 12=580

Depth to Water /9.87 D Check if water column is ess then 0.50 ft.

n /
¥3 case vPlume = Estimated Purge Volume! '3 D) gal.

éql% XVF 6.7 = 112?
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI.
Time Started: {2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)

. ) Depth 1o Proguct: ft
Disposable Bailer ~/ Disposable Bailer e Depth to Water: &
Stainkess Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: e A
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Perisialiic Pump - ’
Grundfos e OED ladder Pump mm——— Skimmer / Absorbamt Spck (circle one}

T s _ B s Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump — Other: Amt Removed from Well: —_— gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred o
Start Time (purge): Pewli, Weather Conditions! [ L:,,ﬁ_,/

Sample Time/Date:

o741 3 -iﬁ-&/ Water Color: O, /,e.m_, Qdor: Y I N j\.}

Approx. Flow Rate: " gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: [ & . 9¢C
Time Conductivity ~- Temperature D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH mhosicm¢¥SY) (€ 1 &) (mg/L) (mv)
PWIA / 758 1243 S3.4
&7 e ¥ | il 2L S 2.7
o 2725 b3 WY | LIy Sl T
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /£ /. xvoavill YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(801 5)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
¥ 8 OXYS (8260)
1, xvoaviail YES HCL TANCASTER _|HVOC's (8010 LIST) (8260)
7 .
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #8-0020 Job Number; 386499
Site Address: 1633 Harrison Street Event Date: 2o X (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler; Sy €
Well ID MW- /,é Date Monitored: & - { O~ & a’}
Well Diameter (P4 in Volume sar= 002 =004 22017 ¥=038
Total Depth 258.44d 1 Factor (VF) =065 §=102 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water To.d i [} Check if water colupmn is less then 050 &
§' L0 xVF 0./ j* a ‘j b x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 4, gak.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [{Meight of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI .4 s
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Baiter N Disposabie Balier / Depth to Water, ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer siydrocarbon Thickness: L f
Stack Pump Discrete Baier Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump -
Grundfos T GED Bladder Pump —— Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one}

e DU — ) B e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump i Other: Arnt Rernoved from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): _ €9+ Weather Conditions: c /@w
Sampie Time/Date: _/ &iy 13- lo-2 }f Water Color: ) Odor: Y I N i
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well ce-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 2¢.4 2
Time Conductivity—-. Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volurne {gal.) pH (wmhosicm - g6 { € 45,5) (mg/L) mv)
095y { (99 919 2.0
- -
®G5y 9 {89 g 25 6.2
.y - L
"\ @ged 2 é 9y “.37 ~ 65
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) COP}TAIN&R REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- b {; xvoa vial YES HCL [ANCASTER _|TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
8 QXYS {8260)
¢ xvoaviall YES HCL [ ANCASTER |HVOC's (8010 LIST) (8260)
7
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock

Add/Reptaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boit:




| ancaster |
Laboratories 43 100% -0b

4

For Lancaste boratories use cmly
Aot H: DS i Sample # Saéélé Group ¥ O O 4 4 2

”“'0"’“10 (0RO O

Anatyses Requested
Facility #; S55#6-0020-0OML. Gﬁf&&ﬁdﬁ)g Glopai iD#TOGODiMQ?S% 1 Matrix : Preservation Codes Praservalive Godes
1633 HARRISON STREET. OAKLAND, CA raliis T M= HO T = Thiosuifata
Site Address: 2 1 o= HNO: 8 = Na(QH
= e s =
Chavron p"ﬁos Lead ansl;!ganpRACE @ % S = H80, O = Cther
— G-R, Inc., 6747 Swerma Court, Suite J, Dubiin, Ca, 84558 & §E 5 /; [J . vatue reporting needed
Consutant/Office; i £ 5 B < - ] N
Deanna L. Harding (deannaggrnc.com} sa | £t 2 = 3 }m"”s‘_'“ee‘ lowesi detection limits
t Pri . ' o = - B 0 ~b { possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Prj. Myr.: B 0o Slm e tn ol ]
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax 4 925-551-7899 1 lelgleial NME N B || Bo21 MTBE Gonfimmation
SRR B2 =T i - :
Sampier: Y o E A-E A o o fg wle|g .| E gl Y i 1 Confirm highast hit by 8260
@ Sl 51E 1212 3 o o S|V ¢ 1 3 Confimn all hits by 8260
g. b4 = 24» o ;“z = CS?(’ § 0B N : 1 Run oxy's on highest hit
: oig & Dlmie 813 8 T I e O g
. . Date Time OIS - N O S - IRV = o e = Do B o3 e ] Run oxy's on all hits
Sampls Identification Collected | Collectedl G (0l 3 Bl | H R | £ & —
. & A [N a— V3 N Ziviv Comments / Hemarks
Mw . F [3-19-0¢ | 890 | @ v v ,/
mw-s | Labay g vV I
mwidl 1 | e7er |, q | - s
mwio | N {jerg | ¥ VARER R4V v /
T ) ) Uate yTima caived by; )Daj Time
Tuenarouryl Time Reguested {TAY} ipleass circle} 0.0 Z i‘tw FE ‘:/ yé ﬁ Bhsleyt 7710
0O T2 howr 48 hour {“’ = ”
Four 4 day 5 day 3/’);}9 Time _ | Réteaiygd Date | Time
< NIV
Datg 1 Time Date | Time
Data Package Options {please circls if required) /w? tﬁ\
GHC Summary Type | - Fult o . ) .
Aelk 5 b ercial Carrer: = t y
Type VT {Raw Daa) M Coalt Dativerabla not nanDF}E DD U:Sﬁqmq s b\,;{‘::mprmq ,a(r;t!:r .y e ) j}zfe Time
WIP (RWOCH) e — ., A by |jg
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt _ 08 -27F c° Cusédy Soals Infict? vas b

Lancaster Laborataries. inc., 2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (T17) 656-2300

A804.01 tnort) Fay, 10/12/08

Copies: White and yaliow should accomparty samples to Lancastar Laboratories. Tha pink copy should he retained by the cliant.




| ancaster .
~ Laboratories Analysis Report

605 New Holand Pae, 20 Box 12435 Lencaster, FA 176052420 - T17-656- 2300 Fax 717-855-2651 wwwiancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Boilinger Canven Rd L4316

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancasier Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster. PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1080960, Sumples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 11,
2008, The PO# for this group is 3015014975 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster 1.abs Number
QA-T-080310 NA Water 5259828
MW-9-W-080310 Grab Water 5299829
MW-13-W-080310 Grab Water 5299830
MW-13-W-080310 Grab Water 5299831
MW-16-W-08G310 Grab Water 5299832
ELECTRONIC CRA ¢fo Gettler-Ryan At Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
Laboratories Analysis Report

5475 Mew Hoksnd Pike, D0 Bor 1P42E Lantaster, PA 176052806  TYF-056-2300 Fa 717-BR6-2860 wWww iahrasteabs.oains

CQuestions? Contact vour Chent Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfuily Submitted.

Chrsting [hlansy
ey Bpecialist



Lancaster
Lab@r‘at@rzes

Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike PO Box 12428 Lancaster. PA 17602485 » V17-E56-2 7-BEE-2681~ www.lancasierlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratorieg Sample No. WWEZSEERE Group No. 10808

QA-T-080310C NA Water

Facility# %0020 Jocb# 386459 GRD

1633 Harrison St-0Ozkland T05600100304 QA
Collected:03/10/200¢8

Account Number: L0

03/11/2008 10:25 Chevron

03/28/2008 at 15:11

Submitted:
Reported:

Discard: 04/28/2008 San Ramon CA 943583
eo200
Ag Received
CaT A Received Method
No. Analyeis Kame CAE Number Regult Detection
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - W 8¢,
The reported 1
aanols ne oo
start time.
0e054 STEX+MTEE by BIZE0E
czoi0  Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.C. 0.5
0h40l ENTENE Ti-a3-1 N.C. 0.t
05407 icluene 10E-88-3 N.D. 0.8
0E415 Ethylhbenzen 10G-41-4 H.D. Q.=
06310 Xylene 1320-20-7 N.©. (L3
Etate of Cziitoynis Lak Cerrificaticn No.
B11l QC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control St for overall QO peric: te and associated samples
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ne. Analysig Name Method Trial# Date and Time
QLT2E TPH-GRO - Walbexs CEW-8&E 3 1 13
6054 ETEX-MTEE v EZ260E SW-E46 1
G1idé GO VoA Wzter Pren SW-B4€ i
031163 GC/MS VOR Weter Frep SW-84¢€ 1

Page 1 of 1

(3¢

904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/i 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 3

ug/l 3

ug/1 1

ug/1 3

Diiution

knalyst Factoxr
Carrie E Youtzy 3

Cinelle L Feisgter
Carrie E Youtzv
Ginelle L Feistex



Lancaster _
| aboratories Analysis Report

X 1PATE Lencasiel PA 17RLE.DARE « TI7-655-2000 Fax. 717-656-2681 www lancastertabs com

£ARE New Holiand Pike. PO

-

Page T of 2
Lancaster Lazboratories Sample No. WWEZE9EB2E Group No. 108C%690

MW-9-W-08031C Grab Water

Facility# 90020 Job# 386455 GRD

1633 Harrison St-Oskland T060C100304 MW-&

Cellected:032/10/2008 08:40 by JA Account Numpber: 10904

Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:25 Chevron

Reported: 03/28/2008 at 15:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Digscard: 04/28/200% San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No CAS Number kesult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 ; ag/3 4
E
03282
G325 Ta-ET-5 N.L i v/l 3
05286 01-4 N.I i ug/l i
0387 g3-¢ H.T 1 ua/ 1 3
5388 -GG WL i ua/fl 3
3B To-65%-4 N.. = ua /1 3
280 75-35-4 NI GLE wg/l 3
321 FE-G8-F N.I ug /1 1
282 tran ise-& N.T C.& ug il i
93 1,1 TE-G4 L. ug/l 1
38s cis 15€-5 G.E ag /1 1
(2296 Chlorcfors £7-66 K. G.E ug/l 1
53298 1,1 Trichioroethiane 71-55 .t ag/l i
08398 Ca Tevvachlcocrioe 56- N.L. i ug/ L i
05403 Be Ti-43-2 N.L: . 0.5 g/l 1
05402 hlocreoethanes 107-0€-2 H.L. 0.% g/ 1
£h403 Te-01~E WL i. ug/i 1
08404 TE~ET-5 L. i. ug/i i
0540k TE-2T H.I. i ug/i H
05407 Tcluene ICE-BE-G 0.0, 4. ug/i i
CE4QB 1,1,2-Trid Te-00-E HN.LT. 0.8 ug /2 H
05406 Tetrachloroethe: 127-18-4 LD ok ug/i 3
05411  Dibromochlcromethan 124-48-3 WO 1. ug /1 H
0541z 1,2-Dibromcethans 1G6-83-4 Mo [ ug/l 1
05413 Chlorchenzens 10E-50-7 Mom. ¢LE ug/l 1
05415 108-41-4 N ¢k g/l 3
G416 13 U.e c.5 ug/l :
05417 ¢h b L.x ug/l 1
£5419 e TS N.i Z uea /i 1
45421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachicreaethans Ta i ue/l 1
45432 1,2-Dichilorapenzens Gy i e/l 1
05433 1,4-Dichloro iQ N.L i ve/l 3
go430 i,Z2-Dichlorchenzerns S5-5C-1 N.D. I ua/l i

-l
2]
@
[aw]

:
iy
reb
=y
5
faxd
a4
T
o
K3
223

‘
;
Al
1l



Lancaster
|aboratories

Analysis Report

FREE My MO DE-HATE « 71T AEE

Lencsster Laboratories Sample No. WWEZSIEZE
MW-9-W-080310 Grab Water

Facility# 90020 Job# 386499 GRD

1633 Harrison St-Cakland TOE00100304 MW-S

Coliected:03/10/2008 08:40 by JE
Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:25
Reported: 03/28/2008 at 15:11
Discard: 04/28/200¢%
00z2o0¢%
CAT
Ng . CAS Number
01887
czolc
gzel1l 108-20C-¢
03013 £37-02-%
G201 954 -05-¢
GZOLE TE-EE-L
LEZ06 I0GEL-0D2-f
GE20T 10061 -01-8
nEzoz TE LTI

11 QC

Control

Erx T17-EHE-2681 - www izncasterizbs com

Group No. 10B0560

hocount Number: 10804
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd&
San Ramon CA 94583
A5 Keceived
Le RKeceived Method
kesult Detection Units
Limit
N.L. 3¢
K.L. s
H.D. o
H.D. ¢.E
NI =
LI 3
M. 1.
N.D 1

Laboratory Chronicle
Analyeis
Date and Time

CAT

Nc . Enalysis Name Method

Gl7ZE : RO k £ SW-f46 GOIER moo:i
CLREZ Wt { CW-g48 BUECE

0BEZ2GE 4 & =

0i14¢€ ¥ s

0r1ez C/ME VOB Watexy rre SW

=}
3]
b

Lol
E.3

Znalyst

G3/15/2008 37

[

‘2rrie B

Page 2 of 2

L4310

tz3 Ext

Dilution

Factor

Dilution
Factor



| ancaster
Labgr&tgg’ es An&éysgs Report

AoEhtTy wwwiancasieriabs.com

FaLE Mew Holisng Pike, PO Box

Page § of 2
Lancaster Laborztories Sample No., WWEZSSE30 Group No. 1080%60
MW-13-W-080310 Grab Water

Facility# 350020 Jcb¥# 386459 CGRD
1633 Harrison St-Oskland TO600100304 MW-3I3

Collected:03/10/2008 06:4% by JE Account Numper: 109204
Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:2%8 Chevron
Reported: 03/28/2008 at 15:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/28/200¢ San Ramon CA 94583
GZ201z2
As Received
CAT Az Recejved Method Dilution
No. CAE Number Result Letection Unitse Factor
Limit
Givie w1 1
EPFA CHWE4E/EZ60 iwatey
T4-8T-F i ug/l 1
75- = wa/l 1
SZyomomet T4- H was i 1
Cf“lc"ce TE- b ug/l 1
fiucrome 75~ z ug /i H
75- N.1 oLt ug/l 3
FE- . ug/l 3
15 o.e ug/l 1
75 1. wg/l 1
15 G.& =i 1
67 C.& ug/1 1
71 0. g/l 1
5¢ 1 ug/ i
! 0.5 ug/sl H
167 0.5 v/ 3
=R N.I i. ug/l i
758 %L 1 e/l 3
T5-27-4 KL : wa/l 1
10B-8E8-Z R G.:= g/l 1
1.1, To-C0-6 nN.T (L ua/1 1
Tetra 127-1E8-4 G.e i 1
Dibre 124-48-3 by 3 1
1,2-D 106-52-35 H.L 0.k 1
1 108-584-7 N.Z 0LE i
10C-41-4 W.I [ 3
1230-20-% 8.5 3
g5-4%-¢ g.5 1
TE-2Z5- 2 i. i
E 1 i
54 1 1
14 F.L 1 1
25 K.L 1 1




Lancaster
L&b@&ﬁ@g

Anafyszs Report

05 DATE - 717

240F New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12405, Lancaster, P TVRDS-D4AFE SERE-FAND Fax FYT-CLE-06RT - www iancasterizhs,
Page Z of 2
Lancaster Laboratories ESample No. WWE2S52B30 Group No. 1080960
~13-W-080310 Grab Water
Facility# 90020 Jcb# 386499 GRD
1632 Harrison St-Ozkland TO06001CG0304 MW-13
Colliected:03/10/2008 06:4C by JE Account MNumber: 10804
Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:2% Chevron
keported: 03/28/2008 at 15:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Ciscard: 04/28/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
0201z
As keceived
CAT 2s Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Neme ChE Nunber Fespult Letection Unite Factor
Limit
ol E G&-17-5 EQ. i
Gz M 1634-04-4 c.k 3
Gz daz 108-20-32 0.k E
0z i) E27-82-% 0.5 i
0z £94-05-F [ 1
0z T5-65-0 i kL 3
G 18063-G2-¢ LI I 3
Ge I00ELI-01-E W.I . %
GE TE-1E-3 . Z. H
e refer to the Quality
=no zgscCisted sampies.
Laboratory Chronicile
rnalyeis Dilution
lysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
GRE - HWaters CW-E45 - H e Tout Y 3
SWELE/E260 Iwater: SW-B4E z g Eastep i
PEZC E SW BAE/EZED - SW-E4¢6 L & Fastep i
0lide G0 VOR Water F SV~ B4E z & outEy 1
E GO/ME VCR Wa SwW-EdeE 3 & Dastep 1




Lancaster .
| aboratories Analysis Report

TAELE-PEGD Faw PIT-056 5601 - wiwvw lancasieriabs.com

neg Pike. FG Box 12425

Page 1 of 2
Lencaester Laboratories Sample No, WWEZEHER] Group No. 1080860
MW-15-W-080310 Grak Water

Facility# $0020 Job# 386455 GRD
1633 Barrison 8t-OCskland T0E00100304 MW-1%

Collected:03/10/2008 07:42 Dy JB hecount Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:2% Chevron
keported: 03/28/2008 at 15:11 6001 Bollinger Canvon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/28/200¢& San Ramon CA 9458:
0z201E
Bg keceived
Ag Keceived Methad Dilution
CAE Number kesult Lietection Units Factor
Limit
LY ug sl 1

oy othey
H-GRO vanee

T4-BF-3 N.L i ug /i 1

TE-C1-4 N.C 1 ug /i 1

T4-83 H.T i. ug/1 1

FE-OL 1 ug/ L 1

FE-£5-4 z ug/ 1 H

75-35-4 C.E ug/ L i

o-z N.T z ugil 3

&0 ¥.I 0.z g/ i

T5-34 N.L. i, ua/1 1

156-¢% N.IT 0.8 ug 1

£ 663 N.L 0.8 ug, L 1

F1-55-¢ MN.Z [ 1

SE-Z23-6 M. I 1

Ti-43-7 N. [ 1

107-06-% NI [ 1

TE-Dl-& WL 1. 1

TE-EFT H i

Th-2T -4 H i

10g-88-2 . 1

O Te-00-5 N.T 0.k 3
0B4T 127-18-4 R.L 0.& i
054132 124-48-1 N.T 1 : i
054152 106-83-4 R.I 2.5 e bl
95431 i08-8G-7 N.L g.& UG/ 1
0E43 i00-21-2 NI a.= jH= 1
oS 1330-24-7 WD g.5 [si=F a1 1
GE-47-¢ W 0.t g/ 1

T5-28-2 7.1 1 g 1

To-34-% W% 3 g/ 1

-F3E-3 N.L 3 1

-4E-7 N.I ug /s 1

50-1 N.L (H=Faa 1




Analysis Report

L pEEY s weiwdancasieriabs.oom

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Labocretories Sample No. WWLZEBEZI Greoup No. 1080560
MW-15-W-0B0310 Grab Water

Facility# 9002C Job# 386489 GRD
1633 Harrison St-Oakland TO6001460304 MW-15

Collected:03/10/2008 07:4% by JA Locount Number: 10690:<
Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:2% Chevron
keported: $3/28/2008 at 1b:11 6001 Bollinger Canvon R4G L4310
Discard: 04/28/2008 San Ramcon CA 94582
0zGls
2e Received
CAT Aes hkeceived Metheod Dilution
Neo CAS Number Kesult Detection Unite Fazctor
Limit
£4-17-5 M. I B0 1
1624-0G4-4 ™ G.5 1
s 108-20-3 M. .k 1
B2 £E27-82-32 S 1
02014 €94 -05-E R 0.5 3
GzotE TL-E5-0 HY & i
et 10861 -02-6 N i 1
ERt 148661-03 -5 N 1 H
GEZGE TE-13-1 ®r.I b 1
State of Californis Lab Certification Mo, 211¢
Laborateory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ne . Method Trizld Date and Time Analyst Factor
> SW-846 z 1ZF15/Z008 ) 5 Y Cou i
SW-846 o 1472008 1
SW-E46 - 14/2008 H
~R4E Z 15/ZGC0E8 1

4

-

14/2CG08

o



Lancaster .
| aboratories Analysis Report

T

LTEQB-CARE f 7AT-ESE-2B00 Fax P17-056. 086 v www lancasierlabs.com

P Pike, PO Beox 12475 Lan

DATE fusw Hol

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratcories Sample No. WWE2ZE0E3Z Group No. 10BQ5&0

MW-1€6-W-08C3218 Grab Water

Facility# S0020 Jcb# 3B6455 GRD

1623 Harrison St-Oakland TOE00100304 MW-16

Coliected:03/10/2008 10:1¢ by JA Account Number: 10804

Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:Zt Chevron
Reported: 03/28/2008 at 15:1: 6001 Bollinger Canvon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/28/200¢8 San Ramon CA 9458:
0201¢
Ag Received
CAT kg Received Method Dilution
Ne . CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
G17IE ue/l &
ERR R4E/EZE0 lwaier:’
87 -2 i 3 e 3
01 r.T 1 TGS Z
E3-¢ K.L 1 : 1
00-= S 1 . 1
£S-4 KT z. e 1
N.T GLE ug il 1
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Analysis Report

ZalE b Hickand Pike PO Box 17425, Lancesiar PA TTE0L-PAL 2RO Fax TiT-6

Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No., WWE2S9EB3RZ
MW-16-W-08031C Grab Water

Facility# %0020 Jcbh# 386489 GRD

16323 Harrison St-Ozkland T0600100304 MW-16

fpEsT s www.iancasieriabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Group No. 1080560

Collected:03/10/2008 10:2¢ by JA Rocount Number: 10902
Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:2% Chevron
rReported: 03/28/2008 at 15:1] 6001 Bellinger Canyven Rd L4310
Discard: 04/28/2008 San Ramon CA 9458z
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Page 1 of 4

Quality Control Summary

3

ient Name: Chevron Group Number: 1080960

Reported: 03/28/08 at 03:11 P

OC samples were nol
precision and zccuracy at
otherwise specified in the

Leboratory Cempliance Quality Control
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. Outside of specification
(1) The resuit 1or one or both dewerminations was less than five times the LOQ.
(23 The unspiked result was more than four tmes the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Ciient Name: Chevreon Group MNumber: 10B0S6C
Fepoarited: 03/28/08 at (3:11 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Centrol
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*- Quisige of specification
{13 The result for one or both determinations was fess than five times the .04,
{2y The unspiked result was more than four mmes the spike added.
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2605 Mews Hobang Pike, PO Sox 12455 L

Papelofd

Quality Control Summary

s}

Client Name: Chevron Group Numkber: 1080260
Keported: 03/26/08 at 03:11 PN
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*. QOutside of specification
{13 The result for one or both determimations was less than five times the LOQ.
{23 The unspiked result was more than four nmes the spike added
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Queality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1080960
Reported: 03/28/08 at 03:11 PN
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: EPL SWE46/8260 (watexr:
Batch number: WCBOT4ZAR
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#. Qutside of specihication
{1 The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOGQ.
{23 The unspiked result was more than four umes the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines cammaon symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BEMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNIC Too Numerous To Counl MPN Mest Probable Number
18] International Units CP Units cobali-chioropiatinate uniis
umhos/cm  micromhos/icm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  {diet) calories ib. pound(s)
meq milliequivatents ' kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg milligram(s)
ug microgram{s} | fiter(s)
m milliliter(s) ul microliter{s)
m3 cubic meter{s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

< less than ~ The number foliowing the sign is the Iimit.of guantitalion. the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

Fpm pars per million — One ppm is eguivalent 1o one milligram per kilogram {mg/kq), or one gram per mililon grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usuelly taken 1o be equivalent to milligrame per liter {mg/l), because one liter of
waler has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one mucroliter of
gas per liter of gas.

pph parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyvie weight
basis concentration to epproximate the value present in @ similar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

Crganic Qualifiers Incrganic Qualifiers

A TIC is & pessible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but iDL

B Analvie was also detected in the blank E Estimated due 1o interference

c Festicide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compeound guatitated on a diluled sample N Spike amount not within controt limits

E Concentralion exceeds the calibration range of s Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for cateulation

J Estimated value u Compound was not detecled

N Fresumptive evidence of a compound (TICs anly} W £ost digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primaty and * Duplicete analysis not within controt limits
confirmation columns >25% + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

U Compound was not detected
XYz Defined in case narralive

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individuat analysis.

Teste results relate only 1o the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the butk of materal involved. the
test results wilt be meaningiess. i you have guestions regarding the preper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held respansible for sample integrity. however, unless sampling hias been performed by a member of our
staff, This report shall not be reproduced except in full. without the writlen approval of the laboraiory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIARBILITY ~ In accepting analyvlical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resuits for the sampie as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 18 EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL CTHER WARRANTIES. EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPFRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
FARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT. SPECIAL. CONSEQUENTIAL. OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDRING. BUT NOT LIMITED 70, DAMAGES FORLOES
OF BROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSEIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no feaal responsibiiity for the purpeses for which the chent uses the test resuits. No purchase order or oiher oroer
tor work shall be accented by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditicns that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboralories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by client



